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NMFS Guidelines for Emergency Rules
Emergency Justification

“Ecological”:  “to prevent overfishing as defined in [an FMP], . . . or . . . to 
prevent other serious damage to the fishery resource or habitat.” 

Emergency Criteria 

1. Results from recent, unforeseen events or recently discovered 
circumstances; and

2. Presents serious conservation or management problems in the fishery; and 

3. Can be addressed through emergency regulations for which the immediate 
benefits outweigh the value of advance notice, public comment, and 
deliberative consideration of the impacts on participants to the same 
extent as would be expected under the normal rulemaking process.

Source: 62 Fed. Reg. 44,421 (Aug. 21, 1997); Policy Guidelines for the Use of Emergency Rules (renewed Aug. 2014), available at 
http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/op/pds/documents/01/101/01-101-07.pdf

http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/op/pds/documents/01/101/01-101-07.pdf


CPS FMP Point of Concern
“A ‘point-of-concern’ occurs when one or more of 

the following is found or expected”
POC Criteria (CPS FMP) Evidence

“Any adverse or significant change in the 
biological characteristics of a species (age 

composition, size composition, age at maturity, 
or recruitment) is discovered.”

Historically low recruitment, no young 
fish (2015 sardine assessment)

“An overfishing condition appears to be 
imminent or likely within two years.”

“Approaching overfishing” (SSC)

“Any adverse or significant change in ecological 
factors such as the availability of CPS forage for 

dependent species or in the status of a 
dependent species is discovered.”

Starving brown pelicans and sea lions
(NOAA & USFWS)

“An error in data or a stock assessment is 
detected that significantly changes estimates 

of impacts due to current management.

Convergence error overestimated July 
2014 biomass by ~100,000 mt



Northern Pacific Sardine 
population is below CUTOFF
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CPS FMP States:

• CUTOFF is the lowest level of estimated 
biomass at which directed harvest is allowed

• The purpose of CUTOFF is to protect the stock 
when biomass is low

• By the time BIOMASS falls as low as CUTOFF, 
the harvest rate is reduced to zero

Coastal Pelagic Species Fishery Management Plan, As Amended Through Amendment 13, at 38 (Sept. 2011).



Overfishing
CPS FMP, p. 36

• By definition, overfishing occurs in a fishery whenever 
fishing occurs over a period of one year or more at a 
rate that is high enough to jeopardize the capacity of 
the stock to produce MSY on a continuing basis if 
applied in the long term

• The definition of overfishing is in terms of a fishing 
mortality or exploitation rate

• The Council must take action to eliminate overfishing 
when it occurs and to avoid overfishing when 
exploitation rates approach the overfishing level
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U.S. exploitation rate compared to CalCOFI EMSY for the U.S. distribution of the stock (87%). 
Exploitation in excess of EMSY demonstrates U.S. overfishing has been occurring since 2012.  
Data from 2015 Sardine Assessment, NMFS.

U.S. Overfishing Occurring Since 2012

SSC: 
2014-15 E > EMSY

“Approaching overfishing”



0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Coastwide Exploitation
Rate
CalCOFI Emsy

Coastwide (U.S., Mexico and Canada) exploitation rate compared to the CalCOFI EMSY for the 
coastwide distribution of the Northern sardine population. Data from 2015 Sardine 
Assessment, NMFS.

Coastwide Overfishing Occurring Since 2010
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What 2014-15 Sardine Reference Points would be using July 

2014 Biomass of 150,334 mt compared with 2014-15 Sardine 
Catch to Date



“Baby California pelicans 
starving to death”



Summary of Request for
Emergency Action

• Last year’s assessment was wrong and it matters
• SSC approved 2015 assessment as best available 

science
• Overfishing is occurring in 2014-15 under MSA 

definition (Fishing rate exceeding MSY)
• Corrected HG already exceeded
• Every ton removed counts
• Emergency closure is right thing to do
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NMFS Guidelines for Emergency Rules




Emergency Justification



“Ecological”:  “to prevent overfishing as defined in [an FMP], . . . or . . . to prevent other serious damage to the fishery resource or habitat.” 



Emergency Criteria 



Results from recent, unforeseen events or recently discovered circumstances; and



Presents serious conservation or management problems in the fishery; and 



Can be addressed through emergency regulations for which the immediate benefits outweigh the value of advance notice, public comment, and deliberative consideration of the impacts on participants to the same extent as would be expected under the normal rulemaking process.





Source: 62 Fed. Reg. 44,421 (Aug. 21, 1997); Policy Guidelines for the Use of Emergency Rules (renewed Aug. 2014), available at http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/op/pds/documents/01/101/01-101-07.pdf  





CPS FMP Point of Concern



“A ‘point-of-concern’ occurs when one or more of the following is found or expected”





		POC Criteria (CPS FMP)		Evidence

		“Any adverse or significant change in the biological characteristics of a species (age composition, size composition, age at maturity, or recruitment) is discovered.”		Historically low recruitment, no young fish (2015 sardine assessment)

		“An overfishing condition appears to be imminent or likely within two years.”		“Approaching overfishing” (SSC)

		“Any adverse or significant change in ecological factors such as the availability of CPS forage for dependent species or in the status of a dependent species is discovered.”		Starving brown pelicans and sea lions
(NOAA & USFWS)

		“An error in data or a stock assessment is detected that significantly changes estimates of impacts due to current management.		Convergence error overestimated July 2014 biomass by ~100,000 mt







This is not the entire list of criteria in the FMP but these are the ones in my view that all require action. 
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Northern Pacific Sardine 
population is below CUTOFF





Sardine Biomass Estimate	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	781956	1025563	1037183	975934	824211	768651	634667	425549	268152	150335	96688	CUTOFF	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	







CPS FMP States:

CUTOFF is the lowest level of estimated biomass at which directed harvest is allowed



The purpose of CUTOFF is to protect the stock when biomass is low



By the time BIOMASS falls as low as CUTOFF, the harvest rate is reduced to zero

Coastal Pelagic Species Fishery Management Plan, As Amended Through Amendment 13, at 38 (Sept. 2011).





Overfishing
CPS FMP, p. 36

By definition, overfishing occurs in a fishery whenever fishing occurs over a period of one year or more at a rate that is high enough to jeopardize the capacity of the stock to produce MSY on a continuing basis if applied in the long term



The definition of overfishing is in terms of a fishing mortality or exploitation rate



The Council must take action to eliminate overfishing when it occurs and to avoid overfishing when exploitation rates approach the overfishing level







U.S. exploitation rate compared to CalCOFI EMSY for the U.S. distribution of the stock (87%). Exploitation in excess of EMSY demonstrates U.S. overfishing has been occurring since 2012.  Data from 2015 Sardine Assessment, NMFS.

U.S. Overfishing Occurring Since 2012

SSC: 

2014-15 E > EMSY



“Approaching overfishing”







USA Exploitation Rate	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	9.8000000000000004E-2	8.0699999999999994E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	7.3700000000000002E-2	6.54E-2	0.20569999999999999	0.22359999999999999	0.1391	CalCOFI Emsy (U.S. portion)	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.16211520323437562	0.12978443999123054	0.12167531624362235	9.5841901357658993E-2	0.11354617904733773	0.12708333109207046	0.12573208478995168	0.10607285736359946	

Coastwide (U.S., Mexico and Canada) exploitation rate compared to the CalCOFI EMSY  for the coastwide distribution of the Northern sardine population. Data from 2015 Sardine Assessment, NMFS.

Coastwide Overfishing Occurring Since 2010







Coastwide Exploitation Rate	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1226	0.1129	0.1137	0.1241	0.14330000000000001	0.26790000000000003	0.27129999999999999	0.152	CalCOFI Emsy	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1863393140625007	0.14917751723129946	0.13985668533749696	0.11016310500880344	0.13051284947969854	0.14607279435870169	0.14451963768959963	0.12192282455586145	





What 2014-15 Sardine Reference Points would be using July 2014 Biomass of 150,334 mt compared with 2014-15 Sardine Catch to Date

Overfishing Limit	Allowable Biological Catch	Catch to date (2014-15)	Harvest Guideline (using SIO Fraction)	Annual Catch Limit (Using CalCOFI Emsy)	15952.633156499998	15247.526770982699	18935	43.717500000000001	35.548156499999997	metric tons 











“Baby California pelicans 

starving to death”











Summary of Request for
Emergency Action

Last year’s assessment was wrong and it matters

SSC approved 2015 assessment as best available science

Overfishing is occurring in 2014-15 under MSA definition (Fishing rate exceeding MSY)

Corrected HG already exceeded

Every ton removed counts

Emergency closure is right thing to do
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			From 2015 Pacific sardine update. March 2015


									Ensenada Total			Ensenada NSP			SCA Total			SCA NSP			CCA			OR			WA			BC			NSP Total			Year sum			Mexico			U.S. 			Canada


			2005-1			2004-2			17,323.00			11,186.60			15,419.00			13,948.10			115.3			691.9			324			0.4			26,266.30


			2005-2			2005-1			37,999.50			4,396.70			14,833.60			1,508.60			7,824.90			44,316.20			6,605.00			3,231.40			67,882.80			94,149.10


			2006-1			2005-2			17,600.90			11,214.60			17,157.70			16,504.90			2,032.60			101.7			0			0			29,853.80


			2006-2			2006-1			39,636.00			0			16,128.20			4,909.80			15,710.50			35,546.50			4,099.00			1,575.40			61,841.20			91,695.00


			2007-1			2006-2			13,981.40			13,320.00			26,343.60			19,900.70			6,013.30			0			0			0			39,234.00						163,792.40			680,252.60			94,202.60


			2007-2			2007-1			22,865.50			11,928.20			19,855.00			5,350.30			28,768.80			42,052.30			4,662.50			1,522.30			94,284.40			133,518.40


			2008-1			2007-2			23,487.80			15,618.20			24,127.20			24,114.30			2,515.30			0			0			0			42,247.80


			2008-2			2008-1			43,378.30			5,930.00			6,962.10			21.8			24,195.70			22,939.90			6,435.20			10,425.00			69,947.60			112,195.40


			2009-1			2008-2			25,783.20			20,244.40			9,250.80			9,221.30			11,079.90			0			0			0			40,545.60


			2009-2			2009-1			30,128.00			0			3,310.30			29.8			13,935.10			21,481.60			8,025.20			15,334.30			58,806.00			99,351.60


			2010-1			2009-2			12,989.10			7,904.20			19,427.70			19,427.70			2,908.80			437.1			510.9			421.7			31,610.40


			2010-2			2010-1			43,831.80			9,171.20			9,924.70			562.7			1,397.10			20,414.90			11,869.60			21,801.30			65,216.80			96,827.20


			2011-1			2010-2			18,513.80			11,588.50			12,526.40			12,515.40			2,713.30			0.1			0			0			26,817.30


			2011-2			2011-1			51,822.60			17,329.60			5,115.40			11.9			7,358.40			11,023.30			8,008.40			20,718.80			64,450.40			91,267.70


			2012-1			2011-2			10,534.00			9,026.10			11,906.20			10,018.80			3,672.70			2,873.90			2,931.70			0			28,523.20


			2012-2			2012-1			48,534.60			0			6,896.10			883.6			568.7			39,744.10			32,509.60			19,172.00			92,878.00			121,401.20


			2013-1			2012-2			13,609.20			12,827.90			2,592.20			769.7			84.2			149.3			1,421.40			0			15,252.50


			2013-2			2013-1			37,803.50			0			3,658.10			62.9			811.3			27,599.00			29,203.70			0			57,676.90			72,929.40


			2014-1			2013-2			17,667.50			2,106.20			1,237.70			666.7			4,404.00			0			908			0			8,084.90


			2014-2			2014-1			49,076.60			0			320			0			1,830.80			7,788.40			7,208.50			0			16,827.70			24,912.60


			TOTAL						576,566.30			163,792.40			226,992.00			140,429.00			137,940.70			277,160.20			124,722.70			94,202.60			938,247.60			938,247.60


			NSP Total metric tons									938,247.60





			NSP pounds									2,068,479,423.91


			Exploitation Rate


			Year			USA			Coastwide			Stochastic Emsy			Stochastic Emsy (U.S. portion)			CalCOFI Emsy			CalCOFI Emsy (U.S. portion)			3-y CalCOFI SST			Emsy (CalCOFI)			Emsy = -18.46452+3.25209*(T)-0.19723*(T^2)+0.0041863*(T^3)


			2000			7.74%			11.31%			18%			16%			26.91%			23.41%			16.28			0.2691341018


			2001			8.02%			10.11%			18%			16%			21.73%			18.91%			15.95			0.2173431377


			2002			14.78%			17.36%			18%			16%			15.38%			13.38%			15.54			0.1538310021


			2003			12.90%			16.77%			18%			16%			13.67%			11.90%			15.43			0.1367448973


			2004			11.35%			12.93%			18%			16%			14.92%			12.98%			15.51			0.1491775172


			2005			8.52%			10.65%			18%			16%			16.62%			14.46%			15.62			0.1662239679


			2006			7.47%			8.68%			18%			16%			19.25%			16.75%			15.79			0.1925299835


			2007			9.80%			12.26%			18%			16%			18.63%			16.21%			15.75			0.1863393141


			2008			8.07%			11.29%			18%			16%			14.92%			12.98%			15.51			0.1491775172


			2009			7.30%			11.37%			18%			16%			13.99%			12.17%			15.45			0.1398566853


			2010			7.37%			12.41%			18%			16%			11.02%			9.58%			15.26			0.110163105


			2011			6.54%			14.33%			18%			16%			13.05%			11.35%			15.39			0.1305128495


			2012			20.57%			26.79%			18%			16%			14.61%			12.71%			15.49			0.1460727944


			2013			22.36%			27.13%			18%			16%			14.45%			12.57%			15.48			0.1445196377


			2014			13.91%			15.20%			18%			16%			12.19%			10.61%			15.34			0.1219228246


			Year			USA Exploitation Rate			Stochastic Emsy (U.S. portion)			Maximum Exploitation Rate (U.S. portion)/ Overfishing limit


			2007			9.80%			16%			16.21%


			2008			8.07%			16%			12.98%


			2009			7.30%			16%			12.17%


			2010			7.37%			16%			9.58%


			2011			6.54%			16%			11.35%


			2012			20.57%			16%			12.71%


			2013			22.36%			16%			12.57%


			2014			13.91%			16%			10.61%


			Year			Coastwide Exploitation Rate			Stochastic Emsy			Maximum Exploitation Rate (U.S., Canada and Mexico)/ Overfishing limit


			2007			12.26%			18%			18.63%


			2008			11.29%			18%			14.92%


			2009			11.37%			18%			13.99%


			2010			12.41%			18%			11.02%


			2011			14.33%			18%			13.05%


			2012			26.79%			18%			14.61%


			2013			27.13%			18%			14.45%


			2014			15.20%			18%			12.19%


			step-2


			Year			Sardine Biomass Estimate			CUTOFF			Oceana Proposed CUTOFF			2014-15 Sardine Biomass with Average Recruitment


			2005			781,956			150,000			640,000									94149.1


			2006			1,025,563			150,000			640,000									91695


			2007			1,037,183			150,000			640,000									133518.4


			2008			975,934			150,000			640,000									112195.4


			2009			824,211			150,000			640,000									99351.6


			2010			768,651			150,000			640,000									96827.2


			2011			634,667			150,000			640,000									91267.7


			2012			425,549			150,000			640,000									121401.2


			2013			268,152			150,000			640,000									72929.4


			2014			150,335			150,000			640,000			150,335						24912.6


			2015			96,688			150,000			640,000			96,688


			NSP Catch Sum												938,247.60





Mexico	U.S. 	Canada	163792.40000000002	680252.6	94202.6	USA	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	9.8000000000000004E-2	8.0699999999999994E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	7.3700000000000002E-2	6.54E-2	0.20569999999999999	0.22359999999999999	0.1391	Coastwide	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1226	0.1129	0.1137	0.1241	0.14330000000000001	0.26790000000000003	0.27129999999999999	0.152	Stochastic Emsy	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	CalCOFI Emsy	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1863393140625007	0.14917751723129946	0.13985668533749696	0.11016310500880344	0.13051284947969854	0.14607279435870169	0.14451963768959963	0.12192282455586145	USA Exploitation Rate	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	9.8000000000000004E-2	8.0699999999999994E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	7.3700000000000002E-2	6.54E-2	0.20569999999999999	0.22359999999999999	0.1391	Maximum Exploitation Rate (U.S. portion)/ Overfishing limit	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.16211520323437562	0.12978443999123054	0.12167531624362235	9.5841901357658993E-2	0.11354617904733773	0.12708333109207046	0.12573208478995168	0.10607285736359946	Coastwide Exploitation Rate	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1226	0.1129	0.1137	0.1241	0.14330000000000001	0.26790000000000003	0.27129999999999999	0.152	Maximum Exploitation Rate (U.S., Canada and Mexico)/ Overfishing limit	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1863393140625007	0.14917751723129946	0.13985668533749696	0.11016310500880344	0.13051284947969854	0.14607279435870169	0.14451963768959963	0.12192282455586145	Sardine Biomass Estimate	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	781956	1025563	1037183	975934	824211	768651	634667	425549	268152	150335	96688	CUTOFF	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	2014-15 Sardine Biomass with Average Recruitment	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	150335	96688	age 1+ sardine biomass (metric tons)


Sardine Biomass Estimate	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	781956	1025563	1037183	975934	824211	768651	634667	425549	268152	150335	96688	CUTOFF	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	Oceana Proposed CUTOFF	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	640000	2014-15 Sardine Biomass with Average Recruitment	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	150335	96688	Age 1+ Sardine Biomass (metric tons)


Sardine Biomass Estimate	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	781956	1025563	1037183	975934	824211	768651	634667	425549	268152	150335	96688	CUTOFF	38530	38895	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	42192	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	150000	
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			2007			127695


			2008			87175


			2009			67083


			2010			66891


			2011			46745


			2012			101103


			2013			61646


			2014			6550


			2015			17148


			sum			582036			1,283,168,206


									Ensanda Total			Ensanada NSP			SCA Total			SCA NSP			CCA			OR			WA			BC						Mexico			U.S. 			Canada


			2007-1			2006-2			13,981.40			13,320.00			26,343.60			19,900.70			6,013.30			0			0			0						136,994.50			526,013.60			89,395.40


			2007-2			2007-1			22,865.50			11,928.20			19,855.00			5,350.30			28,768.80			42,052.30			4,662.50			1,522.30


			2008-1			2007-2			23,487.80			15,618.20			24,127.20			24,114.30			2,515.30			0			0			0


			2008-2			2008-1			43,378.30			5,930.00			6,962.10			21.8			24,195.70			22,939.90			6,435.20			10,425.00


			2009-1			2008-2			25,783.20			20,244.40			9,250.80			9,221.30			11,079.90			0			0			0


			2009-2			2009-1			30,128.00			0			3,310.30			29.8			13,935.10			21,481.60			8,025.20			15,334.30


			2010-1			2009-2			12,989.10			7,904.20			19,427.70			19,427.70			2,908.80			437.1			510.9			421.7


			2010-2			2010-1			43,831.80			9,171.20			9,924.70			562.7			1,397.10			20,414.90			11,869.60			21,801.30


			2011-1			2010-2			18,513.80			11,588.50			12,526.40			12,515.40			2,713.30			0.1			0			0


			2011-2			2011-1			51,822.60			17,329.60			5,115.40			11.9			7,358.40			11,023.30			8,008.40			20,718.80


			2012-1			2011-2			10,534.00			9,026.10			11,906.20			10,018.80			3,672.70			2,873.90			2,931.70			0


			2012-2			2012-1			48,534.60			0			6,896.10			883.6			568.7			39,744.10			32,509.60			19,172.00


			2013-1			2012-2			13,609.20			12,827.90			2,592.20			769.7			84.2			149.3			1,421.40			0


			2013-2			2013-1			37,803.50			0			3,658.10			62.9			811.3			27,599.00			29,203.70			0


			2014-1			2013-2			17,667.50			2,106.20			1,237.70			666.7			4,404.00			0			908			0


			2014-2			2014-1			49,076.60			0			320			0			1,830.80			7,788.40			7,208.50			0


									464,006.90			136,994.50			163,453.50			103,557.60			112,257.40			196,503.90			113,694.70			89,395.40


			NSP Total metic tons									752,403.50


			NSP pounds									1,658,763,804.17


			Exploitation Rate


			Year			USA			Coastwide			Stochastic Emsy			Stochastic Emsy (U.S. portion)			CalCOFI Emsy			CalCOFI Emsy (U.S. portion)			3-y CalCOFI SST			Emsy (CalCOFI)			Emsy = -18.46452+3.25209*(T)-0.19723*(T^2)+0.0041863*(T^3)


			2000			7.74%			11.31%			18%			16%			26.91%			23.41%			16.28			0.2691341018


			2001			8.02%			10.11%			18%			16%			21.73%			18.91%			15.95			0.2173431377


			2002			14.78%			17.36%			18%			16%			15.38%			13.38%			15.54			0.1538310021


			2003			12.90%			16.77%			18%			16%			13.67%			11.90%			15.43			0.1367448973


			2004			11.35%			12.93%			18%			16%			14.92%			12.98%			15.51			0.1491775172


			2005			8.52%			10.65%			18%			16%			16.62%			14.46%			15.62			0.1662239679


			2006			7.47%			8.68%			18%			16%			19.25%			16.75%			15.79			0.1925299835


			2007			9.80%			12.26%			18%			16%			18.63%			16.21%			15.75			0.1863393141


			2008			8.07%			11.29%			18%			16%			14.92%			12.98%			15.51			0.1491775172


			2009			7.30%			11.37%			18%			16%			13.99%			12.17%			15.45			0.1398566853


			2010			7.37%			12.41%			18%			16%			11.02%			9.58%			15.26			0.110163105


			2011			6.54%			14.33%			18%			16%			13.05%			11.35%			15.39			0.1305128495


			2012			20.57%			26.79%			18%			16%			14.61%			12.71%			15.49			0.1460727944


			2013			22.36%			27.13%			18%			16%			14.45%			12.57%			15.48			0.1445196377


			2014			13.91%			15.20%			18%			16%			12.19%			10.61%			15.34			0.1219228246


			Year			USA Exploitation Rate			Stochastic Emsy (U.S. portion)			CalCOFI Emsy (U.S. portion)


			2007			9.80%			16%			16.21%


			2008			8.07%			16%			12.98%


			2009			7.30%			16%			12.17%


			2010			7.37%			16%			9.58%


			2011			6.54%			16%			11.35%


			2012			20.57%			16%			12.71%


			2013			22.36%			16%			12.57%


			2014			13.91%			16%			10.61%


			Year			Coastwide Exploitation Rate			Stochastic Emsy			CalCOFI Emsy


			2007			12.26%			18%			18.63%


			2008			11.29%			18%			14.92%


			2009			11.37%			18%			13.99%


			2010			12.41%			18%			11.02%


			2011			14.33%			18%			13.05%


			2012			26.79%			18%			14.61%


			2013			27.13%			18%			14.45%


			2014			15.20%			18%			12.19%





Mexico	U.S. 	Canada	136994.5	526013.6	89395.4	USA	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	9.8000000000000004E-2	8.0699999999999994E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	7.3700000000000002E-2	6.54E-2	0.20569999999999999	0.22359999999999999	0.1391	Coastwide	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1226	0.1129	0.1137	0.1241	0.14330000000000001	0.26790000000000003	0.27129999999999999	0.152	Stochastic Emsy	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	CalCOFI Emsy	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.1863393140625007	0.14917751723129946	0.13985668533749696	0.11016310500880344	0.13051284947969854	0.14607279435870169	0.14451963768959963	0.12192282455586145	USA Exploitation Rate	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	9.8000000000000004E-2	8.0699999999999994E-2	7.2999999999999995E-2	7.3700000000000002E-2	6.54E-2	0.20569999999999999	0.22359999999999999	0.1391	Stochastic Emsy (U.S. portion)	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	0.15659999999999999	CalCOFI Emsy (U.S. portion)	39261	39627	39993	40359	40725	41091	41457	41823	0.16211520323437562	0.12978443999123054	0.12167531624362235	9.5841901357658993E-2	0.11354617904733773	0.12708333109207046	0.12573208478995168	0.10607285736359946	
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			Available catch remaining for 2014-15 season			3,411			3,411


						2014-15 spex			Actual (using 2015 assessment)			2014-Revised


			Overfishing Limit			39,210			15,953			29,256


			Allowable Biological Catch			37,477			15,248			27,963


			Catch to date (2014-15)						18,935			17,563


			Harvest Guideline (using SIO Fraction)			28,646			44			16,405


			Annual Catch Limit (Using CalCOFI Emsy)			23,293			36			13,339


			Available catch remaining			3,411			3,411			3,411


						2014 Assessement for 2014-15 management			2015 Assessment for Retrospective 2014-15 management			2014 Revised


			BIOMASS			369506			150335			275705


			ABC BufferTier1			0.9558			0.9558			0.9558


			Emsy			0.12197			0.12197			0.12197


			Fraction 			0.15			0.15			0.15


			Cutoff			150000			150000			150000


			Distribution			0.87			0.87			0.87


			Catch to date			17107			17563			17563


			Overfishing Limit			39209.7227334			15952.6331565			29256.1327995


			ABC Tier1			37476.6529885837			15247.5267709827			27963.0117297621


			HG (using SIO Fraction)			28645.533			43.7175			16404.5025


			ACL (Using CalCOFI Emsy)			23292.6377334			35.5481565			13339.0477995


			catch to date as ofApril 6, 2015





Retrospective 2014-15 Sardine Reference Points compared with Sardine Catch to Date


Overfishing Limit	Allowable Biological Catch	Catch to date (2014-15)	Harvest Guideline (using SIO Fraction)	Annual Catch Limit (Using CalCOFI Emsy)	15952.633156499998	15247.526770982699	18935	43.717500000000001	35.548156499999997	metric tons 


2014 Assessement for 2014-15 management	Catch to date	Overfishing Limit	ABC Tier1	HG (using SIO Fraction)	ACL (Using CalCOFI Emsy)	17107	39209.722733399998	37476.652988583723	28645.532999999999	23292.637733399999	2015 Assessment for Retrospective 2014-15 management	Catch to date	Overfishing Limit	ABC Tier1	HG (using SIO Fraction)	ACL (Using CalCOFI Emsy)	17563	15952.633156499998	15247.526770982699	43.717500000000001	35.548156499999997	Retrospective using "2014 Revised"


Overfishing Limit	Allowable Biological Catch	Catch to date (2014-15)	Harvest Guideline (using SIO Fraction)	Annual Catch Limit (Using CalCOFI Emsy)	29256.132799500003	27963.011729762096	17563	16404.502499999999	13339.0477995	
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